MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. $1\,8\,8\,5\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

Снар. 528

Chapter 528.

An Act to provide in part for the expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of appropria-

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same:

Maine insane hospital, twenty-eight thousand two hundred seventy-six dollars and forty-four cents, \$28,276 44

Engrossing clerk and proof reader, four hundred dollars,

Saint Elizabeth catholic orphan asylum, Portland, four hundred dollars,

G. W. McAlister, committee on state prison, one hundred fifty-two dollars and thirty cents,

Alfred E. Nickerson, committee on military affairs,

thirty-six dollars and twenty-five cents, 36 25
Elisha E. Parkhurst, committee on agriculture, fifty-seven dollars and twenty cents, 57 20
A. L. Lumbert, committee on agricultural college, 50 00

A. P. Bonney, committee on reform school, twentyfive dollars and seventy-five cents,

Mitchell Lewy, one hundred dollars,

100 00

Leventh Nicolar, one hundred dollars,

100 00

Joseph Nicolar, one hundred dollars,100 00O. M. Colon, twenty-five dollars,25 00C. H. Porter, twenty-five dollars,25 00

100 00

Temporary home for women and children, in
Deering, five hundred dollars,

500 00

Books, ordered by the legislature, one hundred dollars,

Consolidating and indexing acts and resolves for			Снар.	528
eighteen hundred and eighty-one, eighteen			-	
hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hun-				
dred and eighty-five, per resolve of the legis-				
lature, one hundred and fifty dollars,	\$ 150	00		
Nicholas Fessenden, clerk of the house of repre-	•			•
sentatives, publishing journal of house, two				
hundred and fifty dollars,	250	00		
Charles W. Tilden, secretary of the senate, pub-				
lishing journal of senate, two hundred and				
fifty dollars,	250	00		
Maine historical society, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00		
Contagious diseases of cattle, fifteen hundred dol-				
lars,	1,500	00		
Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, forty-				
six hundred sixty-eight dollars and thirty-				
one cents,	4,668			
Pay roll of council, twelve hundred dollars,	1,200			
Farmers' institutes, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00		
Visiting committee to reform school, four hundred				
and fifty dollars,	450	00		
Furniture and repairs of public buildings, three				
thousand dollars,	3,000	00		
Repairs of public buildings, fire proof vault, two	0.000	0.0		
thousand dollars,	2,000			
Stationery, deficiency, fifteen hundred dollars,	1,500	00		
Secretary board of agriculture, six hundred dol-	000	00		
lars,	600			
Advertising laws, three thousand dollars,	3,000			
Bounty on animals, four thousand dollars,	4,000 1,000			
Inspectors of steamboats, one thousand dollars,	16,000			
Military purposes, sixteen thousand dollars, Support of paupers in unincorporated places,	10,000	00		
three thousand five hundred dollars,	3,500	٥٥		
Children's home, Bangor, one thousand dollars,	1,000			
Expenses of insurance commissioner, three hun-	1,000	00		
dred dollars,	300	00		
Subordinate officers of state prison, deficiency,	000	•		
five hundred dollars,	500	00		
Assistant clerk in library, three hundred and				
fifty dollars,	350	00		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				

110			
Снар. 528	Maine central institute, ten thousand dollars,	\$ 10,000	00
	Industrial statistics, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Repairs of roads in Indian townships, eight hun-		
	dred dollars,	800	00
	Expenses secretary board of agriculture, three		
	hundred dollars,	300	00
	Execution of criminals, eight hundred dollars,	800	00
	Entertaining grand army of the republic and		
	others, ten thousand dollars,	10,000	00
	Samuel Libbey, committee on education, seventy-		
	one dollars and ten cents,	71	10
•	Mattanawcook normal academy, three hundred		
	dollars,	300	00
	Samuel H. Blake, Llewellyn Powers and Elisha		
	W. Shaw, four hundred dollars,	400	00
	State reform school, twenty-six thousand dollars,	26,000	00
	Presque Isle academy, one hundred sixty-two dol-		
	lars and fifty cents,	162	50
	Maine general hospital, seventy-five hundred dol-		
	lars,	7,500	00
	Simeon D. Packard, fifty-two dollars and eighty		
	cents,	52	80
	B. H. Swift, fifty-two dollars,	52	00
	Maine state college, eighty-three hundred and fifty		
	dollars,	8,350	00
	Repairs and improvements of buildings and		
	grounds of the three normal schools, twelve		
	hundred dollars,	1,200	00
	Maine fertilizer control and agricultural experi-		
	ment station, five thousand dollars,	5,000	00
	Penobscot Indians, eighty-five hundred nineteen		
	dollars and seventy cents,	8,519	70
	Passamaquoddy Indians, seven thousand ninety		
	dollars,	7,090	00
	Board of health, three thousand dollars,	3,000	00
	Deaf, dumb and blind, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Library, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	Sprague and Son, seven hundred and fifty-nine		
	dollars,	759	00
	Free high schools, twenty-six thousand dollars,	26,000	00

States prison, sixty-six hundred dollars,	\$6,600	00	Снар. 528
Interest on lands reserved for public uses, four	100	0.0	
hundred dollars,	400	00	
Trustees of the Bowerbank school fund, one hun-	100	00	
dred dollars,	100	UU	
Town of Wiscasset, one hundred fifty-six dollars	150	17	•
and seventeen cents,	156	11	
Bridge in town of Frenchville, two hundred		00	
dollars,	200	UU	
Maine state agricultural society, five hundred		ΛΛ	4,
dollars,	500 500		
Eastern Maine state fair, five hundred dollars, Dredging and building breakwater at head of		00	
Damariscotta lake, four hundred dollars,	400	ΔΩ	
Bridge at Fort Kent, one thousand dollars,	1,000		
Bridge in Hamlin plantation, two hundred dollars,	200		
Bath military and naval orphan asylum, nine thou-	200	00	
sand dollars,	9,000	00	
Protection of sea and shore fisheries and shell fish,	0,000	00	e
twenty-five hundred dollars,	2,500	00	
Maine industrial school for girls, nine thousand	2,000	00	
dollars,	9,000	00	
Clerk to secretary of board of agriculture, two	0,000		
hundred dollars,	200	00	
Binding and stitching, one thousand dollars,	1,000		
Salaries of fish commissioners, five hundred dol-	,		
lars,	500	00	
Maine state year book, eight hundred and twenty-			
five dollars,	825	00	
Assessing state taxes, eighty-five dollars,	85	00	
City of Auburn, four hundred seventy dollars and			
nine cents,	470	09	
Bridge across Shin Pond stream in Mount Chase,			
five hundred dollars,	500	00	
Bridge across thoroughfare between North and			
Grand lakes in town of Orient, one hun-			•
dred and fifty dollars,	150	00	
Pay roll of senate, seventy-six hundred and			
thirty-two dollars,	7,632	00	

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

Снар. 528	Pay roll of house of representatives, twenty-nine		
	thousand and sixty-nine dollars,	\$29,069	00
	Compiling and printing school laws, four hundred		
	dollars,	400	00
	Purchase of Maine reports, four hundred dollars,	400	00
	Secretary of senate, six hundred eighty-two dol-		
	lars and thirty-six cents,	682	36
	Town of Frankfort, sixty-eight dollars and sixty-		
	four cents,	68	64
	Hannah B. Hutchins of Freeport, ninety-six dol-		
	lars,	96	00
	Benjamin Smith of Appleton, twenty-four dollars	, 24	00
	Amounting to the sum of two hundred sixty-eight		
	thousand nine hundred eighty-one dollars and		
	sixty-one cents,	268,981	61
	SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when appro	ved.	
	Approved March 6, 1885.		